ALCRAFTS

Tiles. To build the future.




TILES.TO BUILD THE FUTURE

Bella. Pratica. Inimitabile.

La piastrella italiana & un’eccellenza che da
secoli arreda il mondo.

Noi di ITALCRAFTS S.p.A.lo sappiamo e grazie
alla nostra passione, siamo diventati un riferi-
mento nel mercato internazionale di piastrel-
le in ceramica, pietre naturali, sanitari, acces-
sori bagno e complementi d'arredo.

Beautiful. Convenient. Unique.

The Italian ceramic files is an excellence that
has been decoratfing the world for centuries.

We at ITALCRAFTS S.p.A. know it and thanks
fo our passion, foday we are a point of refer-
ence for the internafional ceramic files, natu-
ral stones, bathroom fixtures and accessories
market.

ALCRAFTS

Tiles. To build the future.
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CONCRETE

AVORIO
61x121,9 - 24" x48"

GRIGIO
61x61 - 24" x24"




CONCRETE
AVORIO

121,9x121,9 - 48" x48"
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CONCRETE

FORMATI e COLORI COLOR BODY PORCELAIN STONEWARE RECTIFIED
COLOURS AND SIZES

[ o & .'_. ) i . ‘ :; = e |
h'# 2 - : ' g o T
121,9x121 9 R

121,9x121,9R 30461 R

SIX1219R 30,4¢61 R GRIP
EX219RCRP  B99G99R
' 89.9x899R ==

61x61 RGRIP

611219 304461 RGP

61x121,9 RGRIP 89.9x89.9R
6161 RGRP




‘e®

3 COLOURS 5 SIZES

SIZES

&

121,9x121,9 R 61,0x121,9 R 61,0x121,9 RGRIP 89,9x89.9R
48"x48" R 24"x48" R 24"x48" R GRIP 36°x36" R
Only:
Beige/Grigio
[ 1 ]
| T —
e
7]
20 g
[T |
T ] 7 ]
am 9um
[ ¢ ] [ £
61x61 R 61x61 R GRIP 30,4x61 R 30,4x61 R GRIP 89.9x89.9 R
24"x24" R 24"x24" R GRIP 12°x24" R 12°x24" R GRIP 36"x36" R
Cnly: Only:
Beige/Grigio Beige/Grigio
SIZE Thickness Pcs/Box m?/ Box Kg / Box Box /Pallet m?/ Pallet Kg / Pallet
121,9x121,9 9.5mm 2 2,97 61,36 18 53,46 1.104,48
61x121,9 9,5mm 2 1.49 30,51 36 53,46 1.098,36
61x61 9 mm 4 1.49 30,00 30 44,70 900,00
30,4x61 9 mm 7 1.30 25,35 40 52,00 1.014,00
89,9x89,9 9,5mm 2 1,62 32,33 21 34,02 678,93
89.9x89.9 === 20 mm 1 0,81 34,38 21 17.01 721,98
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VERONA
NOCE CHIARO

Inside 26x160 - 10" x63"
Outside 26x160 - 10"x63" Grip




VERONA

FORMATI e COLORI COLOR BODY PORCELAIN STONEWARE RECTIFIED
COLOURS AND SIZES

____ SBIANCATO

26X160R
202x121,9R
304x121,9R

26x160R 20.2x121.2 R GRIP
26x160 R GRIP 304x1219 R
202x121,9R AX121,9R ===

~ NOCE CHIARO

26x160R 20.2x121.2 R GRIP
26x160 R GRIP 304x121.9R
202x121,9R 40x121,9R ===

___NOCE

26x160 R 20.2x121,9 R GRIP
26x160 R GRIP 30,4x121.9R
20,2x121,.9R A0x1219R ===
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HES

2%

4 COLOURS 4 SIZES
SIZES
26x160 R 26x160 R GRIP
10°x63" R 10°x63" R GRIP
Only: Miele/Noce Chiaro/Noce
20,2x121,9 R | 20,2x121,9 R GRIP
8x48" R 8"x48" R GRIP
Only: Miele/Noce Chiaro/Noce
[T ]
o_g;_;—.m
[ T
30,4x121,9R
12°x48" R
1 [ 1
| I —

40x121,9 R GRIP
16"x48" R GRIP
Only: Miele/Noce Chiaro/Noce

SIZE Thickness Pcs/Box m?/ Box Kg / Box Box/Pallet m?/ Pallet Kg / Pallet
26x160 9,5mm 4 1,66 34,36 27 44,82 927,72
20.2x121.9 9.5mm 4 0.98 20,12 48 47,04 965,76
304x121,9 9,5 mm 4 1,48 30.38 36 53,28 1.093,68
40x121,9 === 20 mm 2 0,98 437 21 20,58 917,91
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VERONA

FORMATI e COLORI COLOR BODY PORCELAIN STONEWARE RECTIFIED
COLOURS AND SIZES

INTARSIO
____SBIANCATO

61,0x61,0R 61,0x61,0R
89,9x89,9 R 89,9x89.9 R

INTARSIO. INTARSIO
L NOCE CHIARO ~ NOCE

61,0x61,0R 61,0x610R
89.9%89,9R 89.9x89.9 R
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4 COLOURS 2 SIZES

SIZES
.
=
89,9x89,9 R
36"x36" R
SIZE Thickness
61,0x61,0 INTARSIO 9 mm

89,9x89,9 INTARSIO 9.5 mm

61x61 R
24°x24" R

Pcs / Box

4

2

m?2 / Box
1,49

1,62

s
&=
&
O
)
¥

R10

Kg / Box

30,00

32,33

Outside

NOCE CHIARO
20,2x121,9 - 48" x48" GRIP

Inside

INTARSIO NOCE CHIARO
61x61 - 24"x24"

Box / Pallet m?2/ Pallet Kg / Pallet

30 44,70 900,00

21 34,02 678,93
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PENNY LANE
AVORIO

120x278 - 48"x110"
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PENNY LANE
FORMATI e COLORI "

PORCELAIN TILE COLOURED BODY 4 COLOURS

COLOURS AND SIZES

120:278 RET
120x120 RET
30x60 RET
60x120 RET
60x60 RET
80x80 RET

120x278 RET
120x120 RET
30x60 RET
60x120 RET
60x60 RET
80x80 RET

78
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JRIG *

120x278 RET
120x120 RET
30x60 RET
60x120 RET
60x60 RET
80x80 RET

120x278 RET
120x120 RET
30x60 RET
60x120 RET
60%60 RET
80x80 RET
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PENNY LANE

FORMATI e COLORI PORCELAIN TILE COLOURED BODY 4 COLOURS & SIZES
COLOURS AND SIZES
SIZES
[ | [ 1 |
120x120 Rett. 60x120 Rett.
48°x48" 24°x48"
= [ 1 ]
120x278 Rett. 80x80 Rett. 60x60 Rett. 30x60 Rett. 30x30 (5x5)
48°x110° 32°x32° 24°x24" 12°x24" 1251 2"
SPECIALTRIMS
Skirfing Skirting
7,2x80/0,28"x32" 7.2x60/0,28"x24"
SIZE Thickness Pcs / Box m?2 / Box Kg /Box Box/Pallet m2/ Pallet Kg / Pallet
120x278 Rett. 10 1 3,33 51,61 18 59,94 929
120x120 Rett. 10 1 1,44 32,40 40 57,60 1356
60x120 Rett, 10 2 144 32,95 26 37.44 857
60x40 Rett, 10 3 1,08 24,15 40 43,20 966
30x60 Reft, 10 6 1,08 23,60 40 43,20 944
80x80 Reft. 10 2 1.28 28,50 40 51,20 1140
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ETRUSCA GLAZED PORCELAIN _
romocoon S [ @] R

COLOURS AND SIZES

3 COLOURS 1 SEES

RORRN 30%60 N 30x60 N

SIZES

=z

30x60 N

12°x24" N

SIZE Thickness Pcs / Box m?2 / Box Kg /Box Box/Pallet m?/ Pallet Kg / Pallet
30x60 N 9 7 T3 22,23 40 52,00 889,20
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ROCCIA
FORMATI e COLORI
COLOURS AND SIZES

305x61 N

GLAZED PORCELAIN
STONEWARE

30,5%61 N
3 COLOURS 1 SIZES
SIZES

SPECIALTRIMS
3,50x61 N Skirfing
12°x24" N 7,5x61/0,28"x24"
305%61 N
SIZE Thickness Pcs /Box m?2/ Box Kg/Box Box/ Pallet m2/ Pallet Kg / Pallet
30,5%61 8.5 1,49 23.50 40 89,40 1430
30,5x61 Muretfto 8.5 1,49 23,50 60 89,40 1430
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RIVER
FORMATI e COLORI
COLOURS AND SIZES

60x120 R
30,5x61
15x30

SIZES

GLAZED PORCELAIN
STONEWARE

=a

60x120 R
24°x48" R

SIZE Thickness

30x60
12°x24"

Pcs / Box

15x30
&"x12"

m?2 / Box

3 COLOURS

Kg / Box Box / Pallet m?2/ Pallet

3 SIZES

Kg / Pallet

60x120 Rett, 9.2

2 1,44

27,50 36 51,84

1010

30,5x61 8.2

8 1,49

23,50 60 89.40

1430

15x30 8.5

22 0,99

17,90 84 83.16

1523
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ETIK
WHITE

80x80 - 32"x32"
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ETIK

FORMATI e COLORI
COLOURS AND SIZES

GLAZED PORCELAIN TILE COLOURED BODY : :
60x120 60x60 30x60 80x80 40x80 RECTIFIED 4 COLOURS 1 THICKNESS 4 SIZES

.

SPECIAL TRIMS

Skirfing
6,3x120/0,24"x48"
7,2x80/0,28"x32"
6,1x60/0,24"x24"

==

==

SIZES

60x120 Rett. 80x80 Rett. 60x60 Rett.

24°x48" 32°x32" 24"x24
60x60 GRIP
24°x24"

90

30x60 Reft.  30x30 (5x5)
12°x24" 12°x12’

30x60 GRIP
12"x24"



COMPLY EN ISO 10545/2 * g“ % &R" *‘ .g.

____WHITE

CEIOFETOO6R  30x60 CEIOFETOOTR  60x60 CEIOFETOO7R  30x60 CEIOFETOO2R  60x60
CEIOFETOS6R  30x60 R11 CEIOFETO51R  60x60 R11 CEIOFETO57R  30x60 R11 CEIOFETO52R  60x60 R11
CEIOFETO31R  60x120 CEIOFETO11R 80x80 CEICFETO32R  60x120 CEIOFETO12R  80x80

CEIOFETO0BR ~ 30x40 CEIOFETOO3R  40x40 CEIOFETOO9R ~ 30x40 CEIOFETO04R  60x0
CEIOFETO58R  30x60 R11  CEIOFETO53R  60x60 R11 CEIOFETO59R 30x60R11  CEIOFETO54R  60x60 R11
CEIOFETO33R  60x120 CEIOFETOT3R  80x80 CEIOFETO34R  60x120 CEIOFETO14R  80x80

SIZE Thickness Pcs / Box m?2 / Box Kg / Box Box /Pallet m?/Pallet Kg / Pallet
60x120 Rett, 10 2 1,44 30,55 36 51,84 1100
60x60 Rett. 95 3 1,08 22,50 40 43,20 900
30x640 Rett, 9.5 6 1,08 22,50 48 51.84 1080
80x80 Rett. 10 . 1,28 27,60 40 51,20 1104
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PULPIS
FORMATI e COLORI - =

GRES PORCELLANATO PORCELAIN STONEWARE 5 COLOURS 1 THICKNESS 1 SIZES
COLOURS AND SIZES

N,

SILVER ™

60x120 - 24"x48"

SIZES SPECIAL TRIMS
=
Skirting

7,2x60/0,28"x24"

60x120 Satinato 30x30 (5x5)
24°x48" 12°x12"
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COMPLY EN ISO 10545/2 * @“ % @\; ﬁ % * g..

__ SILVER

CEIYA1352RT  60x120 Satinato CEIYA1354RT  60x120 Satinato

CEIYAI351RT  60x120 Satinato CEIVAI355RT  60x120 Satinato

SIZE Thickness Pcs / Box m?2 / Box Kg / Box Box/Pallet m2/ Pallet Kg / Pallet
60x120

Satinato 10 2 144 30,55 36 51,84 1100,00
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METALLICA
PERLA



ide 60x60 - 24" x24"
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M ETALLI c A Modern and refined, thanks fo its clean-cut line and the softness
of colours featuring in a broad range of sizes, More draws
FORMATI e COLORI inspiration from the textural effects typical of cement, embracing [W

its most intimate essences, reinterpreting them in an original and 5 COLOURS 4 SIZES

COLOU RS AND SIZES minimalist style, with a discretfe allure.

60X120 R 60X60 R 60X120 R 6OX60 R
60x60 GRIP 60x60 20mm 60x60 GRIP 60x60 20mm
30x60 R 3060 GRIP 30%60 R 30x60 GRIP

SIZES

&0x120 R 60x60 R

50x60 GRIP 60X60 20mm
60x120 R 80x80 R - oen
24°x48" R 32°%x32°R PR e GaE
60x60 R 60x60 GRIP ¢ 30x60 R 30x60 GRIP_ (¢ 60,4x60,4 R
24"x24" R 24"x24" GRIP % 12%24" R 12°x24" GRIP s 24°x24" R
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. A =
&
COLOR BODY PORCELAIN STONEWARE \ J & ]
60x120 60x60 30x60 80x80 RECTIFIED gL Lz Al va

____ANTHRACITE

60x120 R 60x60 R 60x120 R 60x60 R
60x60 GRIP 60x60 20mm 60x60 GRIP 60%60 20mm
30x60 R 30x60 GRIP 30x60 R 30x60 GRIP

PV RS E
/ _ |
]
+ _.'M \..r
7~ FIORE "/
60x120 R 60x120 R
SIZE Thickness Pcs/Box m2/Box Kg/Box Box/Pallet m?/Pallet Kg / Pallet
60x120,2 R @ 2 1,44 26,35 36 51,84 948,60
60x60 R 8.2 4 1.44 23,33 32 46,08 746,00
60x60 GRIP 8.2 4 1,44 23,33 32 46,08 746,00
60%60 R 20 2 0.73 32,10 32 23.36 1027,80
30x60 R 8.2 8 1,44 23,33 40 57.60 933,00
30x60 GRIP 8.2 8 1,44 23,33 40 57,60 933,00
80x80 R @ 2 1,29 22,58 36 46,44 812,88
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PIETRA D'OTRANTO
AVORIO



AVORIO

Wbl 2. PIETRA D'OTRANTO

40x60 GRIP - 16"x24"

- g

" -

nnnnnn

CEFPP
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PIETRA D'OTRANTO

FORMATI e COLORI
COLOURS AND SIZES
= =
IR a?
o — 3 COLOURS
Gﬂul:n Oﬁgu
[ 1 I | 1 i 1 e
e 1 THICKNESS
40x60 40x60 GRIP 40x40 20x40 20x20 30x30 (5x5)
16"x24" 16"x24" GRIP 16"x16" 8°x16" 8°x8” 12°x12"
4 SIZES
SPECIALTRIMS
Skirfing
7,2x60/0,28"x24"
LAYING PATTERNS
| | | ] | [
MODULE A MODULE B MODULE C
Sizes Pcs/Module Sizes Pcs/Module Sizes Pcs/Module
20x20 4 20%20 4 20%20 4
20x40 4 20x40 4 20x40 4
AOx40 2 40x40 2 AOx40 2
A0x60 2 40x60 2 40x60 2
SIZE Thickness Pcs / Box m2 / Box Kg / Box Box/ Pallet m2/Pallet Kg/ Pallet
Module
A0x60
40x40 9 12 1.44 26,68 A4 63,36 1193.92
20x40
20x20
A0x60 9 5 1.20 22,16 48 57,60 1083,68
A0x60 GRIP 9 5 1.20 2216 48 57,60 1083,68
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PIETRA D’OTRANTO
PORCELAIN TILE COLOURED BODY




&

VA AES

SVIOBS8OPO5  40x60

SVIBSBOPOSA  40x60 GRIP
ceanon, | AOX60
SVIOBS80P0O2 MODULE

105



PIETRA D’OTRANTO — .

AT w01 0 O 4 A o

SVIOBSBOPOS — 40x60
SVIBS80PO6A  40x60 GRIP

A0x60

SVIOBS80PO3 MODULE

106



PIETRA D'OTRANTO
GRIGIO

MODULE B




RESINA SOFT
AVORIO



RESINA SOFF~
AVORIO

61%61 - 24" 24"~

109



RESINA SOFT
BEIGE

121,9x121,9 - 48" x48"
61x121,9 - 24"x48"

110
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RESINA SOFT |
GRIGIO

121,9x121,9 - 48" x48" }
|

1M



RESINA SOFT

FORMATI e COLORI COLOR BODY PORCELAIN STONEWARE RECTIFIED
COLOURS AND SIZES

___AVORIO

121,9x121,9 R BIX61R 121,9x121,9R 61x61 R
61X121.9R 30.4x61 R GIX1219R 304x61 R
61x121,9 RGRP 189,9%89.9 R 61x121.9 RGRIP 89.9%89.9R

121,9x121,9 R 61x61 R
61x121,9R 30.4x61 R
61x121,9 R GRIP 89,9x89.9 R

112



‘e®

A || D1 9 l@ e

R10

R11

3 COLOURS 5 SIZES
SIZES
- i
e =
121,9x121,9R 61x121,9R 61x121,9R
48"x48° R 24°x48" R 24°x48" R
61x121,9 R GRIP
24°x48" R GRIP
.
an_lm
]
61x61 R 30,4x61 R 89,9x89.9 R
24°x24" R 12°x24" R 36"°x36"R
SIZE Thickness Pcs/Box m?2/Box Kg / Box Box /Pallet m?2/Pallet Kg / Pallet
121.9x121.9 9.5 mm 2 2,97 61.36 18 53.46 1.104.48
61x121,9 9.5 mm 2 1,49 30,51 36 53,46 1.098,36
61%61 9 mm 4 1,49 30,00 30 44,70 900,00
30,4x61 9 mm 7 1,30 25,35 40 52,00 1.014,00
89,9x89.9 9,5 mm 2 1,62 32,33 21 34,02 678,93
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CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
TECHNICAL FEATURES | CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES | CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Gres porcellanato EN 14411-G Bla
Porcelain stoneware | Grés cérame | Gres porceldnico

TF

Lunghezza e larghezza Spessore Rettilineita degli spigoli Ortogonalita
Length and widfth Thickness Edge straightness Orthogondlity
Longueur ef largeur Epaisseur Rectitude des arétes Orthogondilité
Longitud y anchura Grosor Rectitud de los cantos Orfogondlidad
Rectified Rectified Rectified
+/-0.3% +/-1 mm +/- 5% MAX +/-0.3% +/- 0.8 mm +/-0.3% +/-1.5 mm
Non-rectified +/-0,5mm Nonrrectified Non-rectified
+/-0,6% +/-2mm +/-0,5% MAX +/- 1.5 mm +/-0,5% MAX +/-2 mm
Conforme | Conform Conforme | Conform Conforme | Conform Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme Conforme | Conforme Conforme | Conforme Conforme | Conforme

UNI EN ISO 10545-2

&

Planarita Aspetio Assorbimento d’acqua
Flatness Appeadrance Water absorption
Planéité Aspect Absorption d’eau

Planeidad Aspecto Absorcion de agua
Rectified

Center curvature +/-0,4% +/-1.8 mm
Edge curvature +/-0.4% +/-1,8 mm
Warpage +/-0.4% +/-1,8 mm - 059 <0.5%

Non-rectified
Cenfer curvature +/-0,5% +/-2 mm
Edge curvature +/- 0.5% +/- 2 mm
Warpage +/-0,5% +/-2 mm

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

UNI EN ISO 10545-2

UNI EN ISO 10545-3

&

=1

Sforzo di rottura
Breaking sfrenght
Contrainte de rupture

Modulo di rottura
Modulus of rupture
Coefficient de rupture

Resistenza all’ abrasione
profonda

Resistance o deep abrasion
Résistance & I'abrasion profonde

Coefficiente di dilatazione termica
lineare

Linear thermal expansion coefficient
Coefficient linéaire de dilatation

=700 N (+ < 7.5 mm)

J . e E thermique
Esfuerzo de rotura Mbdulo de rotura Resilensia a la abrgsion Coeficiente de dilatacion fermica
profunda :
lineal
= 1300 N (=2 7.5mm) > 35 N/mm? < 175 miri® Richiesta | Request

Demande | Solicitud

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

UNI EN ISO 105454

UNI EN ISO 105456

UNI EN ISO 10545-8
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Resistenza ai prodotti chimici
di uso domestico e sali per

. piscina . Resistenza agli acidi ed alle
) ) ] . Resistance to chemicals for basi
ReTsr:stenztl:l ?}g" : betz ;Term[c{ Resistenza al gelo RetsEhok lés; ;};?S SWIMMING | Resistance fo acids and
Réi;?oi;e%ixrgzlgg: dcg FiosrIEebiancs Res.is‘rc:r?ce aux produits b
fempérature RRes..l?rTc:nc.:e aIthQ(TI chimiques d usage Résistance ct)‘)lg;g;:ides ef aux
Resistencia al choque f&rmico chchso e s domestique et sels pour ) ) .
piscine Resistencia a los Gcidos y a
Resistencia a los productos lete e
quimicos para uso doméstico
y scles para piscina
Valore dichiarato

Richiesta | Request
Demande | Solicitud

Richiesta | Request
Demande | Solicitud BN

Value declared
Valeur déclarée

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Resiste | Resist Conforme | Cont
esiste | Resists ohlorma | Conform Vallor declarado

Résiste | Resiste

Conforme | Conforme

UNI EN ISO 10545-9

UNI EN ISO 10545-12

UNI EN ISO 10545-13

W

S

Resistenza alle macchie
Stain resistant
Résistance au taches
Resistencia d las manchas

Stabilita dei colori
Color stability
Stabilité des coloris
Estabilidad de los colores

Resistenza allo scivolamento
Slip resistance
Résistance au glissement
Resistencia al deslizamiento

3 MIN

Richiesta | Request
Demande | Solicitud

Valore dichiarato | Value declared
Valeur déclarée | Valor declarado

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Resiste | Resists
Résiste | Resiste

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

DIN 51097 - DIN 51130

UNI EN ISO 10545-14

DIN 51094

Coefficiente di atirito medio
Mean coefficient of friction
Coefficient de frottement moyen
Resistencia al deslizamiento medio

Coefficiente di attrito medio
Mean coefficient of friction
Coefficient de froffement moyen
Resistencia al deslizamiento medio

Resistenza allo scivolamento
Slip resistance
Résistance au glissement
Resistencia al deslizamiento

Valore dichiarato
Value declared
Valeur déclarée
Valor declarado

Valore dichiarato
Value declared
Valeur déclarée
Valor declarado

Valore dichiarato
Value declared
Valeur déclarée
Valor declarado

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

Conforme | Conform
Conforme | Conforme

ANSI A137.1:2017

(B.C.R.A.) Rep. CEC.6/81

BS 7976
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CONDIZIONI GENERALI DI VENDITA

A.- MODALITA’ DI CONCLUSIONE DEL CONTRATTO

A.1.- Le presenti Condizioni General di Vendita disciplinano ogni contratto di Vendita ra il Vendore e I Acquirente ed ogni loro modifical o deroga deve essers concordata per iscritto

A.2.- Eventuali offerte, accredii &/o abbuoni ccordati da agent o da alr intermediari, non sono ritenuti validi se non confermati per iscritio dal Venditore,

A.3.- |'Acquirente invio ol Venditore, dreflomente o per i iamite i ogenti, Orcini scriti che devoro confenere Findicezione def coricl del Prodotirichiest, delle quanfita,del loro prezzo & della destinazione, LOrdine Invicto dell Acquirente & imevocebile,
A4.- LVendiio dowd rtenarsi conclusa nel momerto n cuk () FAcquirerte ricews o porte del Venditore ung Confermo scriiavic e-mail, fox o ol mezzifelemafic, conforme oitemini & dle condzioni el Ordine: o () in caso d Conferma ot dal
\eniitore conterents condzioni diformi dal'Ordine ficevto dalIAcquirents quando questi 1 accet perisrito o comunaue non kcontesf ertro 7 (sebe) giomi calla oezione: o (i in assenzo d corferma st da parte delVendtor, nel momerto ncul |
Prodoif sarnno consegratie coroofi doll Acquirente

B.- PREZZI

B.1.- Sahvo diverso poffuizione scritta, | prezzi di vendita concordafi di volta in volta si infendono ol netto per confanti e per consegno fronco stabilimento del Venditore indicato nella Conferma d'Ording.

C.- CARATTERISTICHE DEI PRODOTTI

C.1.- L'Acquirente dichior di aver preso visione ed aftenersi al contenuto della seguente documentazione pubblicata nel sito intemet aziendale: 1) Manuole di Posa, Uso, Pulizia & Manutenzione e 2) Schede fecniche.

C.2. - Data la infrinseca variobilita del prodotto ceramico, e caratteristiche dei campioni e/ modelli inviati in precedenza dol Venditore all’Acquirente sono do considerarsi indicativi € non vincolanti.

C.3. - Salvo specifiche richieste da concordare prima della Conferma d'Ording, | Venditore non garantisce che |'ordine del singolo articolo venga evaso futto con un medesimo lofto di produzions,

D.- TERMINI DI CONSEGNA

D.1.- | termini di consegna sono da intendersi indicativi e la proroga di essi non pud far moturare all’Acquirente alcun diritto a richiedere indennizzi, ogni eccezione mMosso.

D.2.- Se, frascorsi 10 (dieci) giomi dalla dota di avviso di merce pronta, |Acquirente non ritira 1| materiale, il Venditore si risenva di stabilire discrezionalmente un nuovo temine di consegna.

E.- RESA E SPEDIZIONE

E.1.- Leventunle variozione della destinozione el Prodatti, diversa da quelia concordata in Corfermna d'Ording, deve essere comunicata doll Acquirente per Iscritto entio & non olfre 1l secondo giomo antecedente o quello previsio per i ritio presso lo sede del
\enditore. | Venditore sirisenva lo focoltd di non occeffare o variazione cello destinazione dei Prodatti, Nel caso si verifichi che I destinogione effeftiva del Prodotto sia stofo diversa da quelia dchiarota dall Acquirente, il Venditore si riserva fo focoltd d soepenide-
e |'esecLzione delle fomiture in corso &0 risohere | confratti in corso senza che [Acquirente possa rivendicare risarcimenti diretti &% indirefti di alcun tipo,

E.2.- Solvo potto contrario, la fomitura dello merce i infende Franco Fabbrica (EXW ai sensi degli Incoterms 2010) & cid enche quando sia convenuto che lo spedizione o parfe di essa venga curata dol Venditore su mandato dell'Ac-
quirente. In ogni caso | rischi passano all'Acquirente al pill tardi con lo consegna al primo trasportatore.

E.3.- Ferma resfando ['esfroneita del Venditore fispetto ol controtto di frasporto, il Venditore non potrd essere indicato come “shipper” nella polizza di carico. La comunicazione del peso lordo del confainer allo spedizioniere, non
costituisce alcuna assunzione di responsabilitd do parfe del Venditore al fini della Converzione SOLAS (Safety Of Life At Sea). In nessun caso tale comunicazione potrd essere infesa come VGM (Verified Gross Mass).

E.4.- UAcquirente sTmpegna offinché Il mezzo ot presso i magazzini del Venditore sia idoneo al carico in refozione olla natura def Prodoti, hel coso il mezzo che si presento comport significative difficolfd per le operazioni i carico, i Venditore i risena
dioddebitare Lno penale pari ol 4% del volore del podofti o coperfura dei moggicr costi logisticl. Se il mezzo convenuto non & cesolutamente idoneo, i Venditore 81 riserva o facolfd di negare le cperazioni d carico senzn che nulla possa essee richiesto
dollAcquirente o titolo d risarcimento per ogni onere direfio &0 indiretio che ne possa dervame.

E.5.- E compito dell Acquirente incoricore il vettore di controllore | prodatt primi el carioo: eventuoli cssenvazioni in relczione allinfegrit degli imballie dello ispondenza delle quantifl caricote o quelle indicate sul documento d tresporo, devono essere solle-
vate dal vetiore ol momento del carico.Tall cssenvazioni devoro essere riporate su fuite le cople def documenti i trasporto, atfrimenti | prodotti caricati 8'inferdono integri e complefi. Ne deriva che il Vendifor non siassume alcuna responsabilitd in relazione a
Mmaroanze o danni dei prodoti non segnalal dal veftore:

E.6.- Ealiresi responsabilith dell Aoquirerie incorioare il vettore d verificor e modolitive Jo stobilia del corico sul mezzo offinché durnte il frosporto nen siverifiching iofture & offinché siono rispetiots futke e disposizion di sicurezza figuardorti la circolczione sfrodole,
F.- PAGAMENTI

F.1.- Qualsinsi obbligazione d pogomento deve essere adempiuta presso la sede legale del Venditore. Eventual pogament od agent], roppresentant o ausiliari d commercio non siinfendono efietiuati finché le relafive somme non pervengono ol Venditore.
F.2.- E'fatto divieto oll"Acquirente di esequire il proprio adempimento mediante pagomenti provenienti da poesi diversi dal proprio poese di residenza Se trottosi di poesi che non garantiscono un adeguato scambio di informazioni con
I'talio. In caso di violozione ditale divieto, il Venditore ha facolfd di risolvere Il contratto per giusta cousa senza che I'Acquirente possa vontare il diritto di offenere alcun risarcimento per I'eventuale danno subito

F.3.- Bvenfunli spese d bollo ed incosso effett & tufie sono oicanico dell Acquirente. Incasodi inadempimento, anche solo parzinle, dal giomo fissalo per il pogamenio deoonernno o fovor del Vendiore gl interessl momion neflo misurs previstodol dJgs. 09102002 n 231,
F.4.- Salvo diversi aocordi scrift, | Acguirente Si impegna a non compensare alcun credifo comungue insorto, nei confronti del Venditore,

G.- RECLAMI

G.1.- Al ricevimento dei Prodotti, I'Acquirente dovrd scttoporli od accurato controllo affrioverso un esome visivo effeftuato conformemente alle indicazioni riportate ol punto 7 delle norme UNIEN IS0 10545-2

6.2.- Uinstallazione e lo posa dei Prodotti deve essere effeffuata oftenendosi scrupolosomente alle reccomandazioni inerenti le affivitd da svolgere prima e durante la posa in opera indicate nel documento 1) Manuale di Posa, Usa,
Pulizio & Manutenzione pubblicato nel sito intemet del Venditore e sulla confezione del prodotto o all'intemo della stessa, Non sono considerati vizi del Prodofto quelli generati da un‘errata Installazione € dallo mancato/emata
manutenzione (difformi dolle indicozioni fomnite nel 1) Manuale di Posa, Uso, Pulizio & Manutenzione), da una non idonea destinczione d'uso &0 dalla normale usura nel tempo.

6.3 Fatti salvi | limiti di accettabil f previst dolla norma infemazicnale EN 14411 (150 13006), le Parti ficoncscono comeVizi Poledi | cifetti del Prodotti isconfrabili gia ol momento del loro ricevimento foll da rerdere | materiale inidoneo all uso o do dminuir
ne in modo apprezzebile [l volore: Rienfrono in fale categoria | dift come definiti nel documento 1) Manuole di Poso, Uso, Pulizio & Monutenzione pubblicoto nef sito inemet del Vendiiore. A titolo esemplificafivo & non esoustivo & riconcscono comeVizi Polesii
difet superficiall | cifetti di aecomzione, di loppofuraevigatura di calibro, di plananita, d orfogonal ia-effilineitd, di spessore le crepe, e sbeccature, i fuod fono, | foni mescolafi & | Prodofti che presertano problemi da toglio/scaglie.

G.4.- Nelcoso IAcquirente rilev Vil Polesi dowid fore reclomio of Venditore per iscritto,.o pena d decodenza, entro 8 (oo} giomi dal ricevimentoe fenerea dispesizione del Venditore lintem partite d motericle. | ieclomo dowrd riporare | doti di foturozione e uno predsa
descrizione del vizio redomoto cormedolo, quondo poesibile, do immagini fofografiche. Gunlor il reclam dovesse risuftore infondto, I'Acquirente s1 rende dsporibile a risarcire il Venditore delle spese sostenute per I'evenfLole sopralluogo (perizie, vioggi ecc.).

B.5.- | Vizi Occulti dovranno essere notificati ol Venditore mediante leffera rccomandataA.R., a pena di decodenza dalla goronzio, entro 8 (offo) giorni dalla data della scoperta del difetto.

G.6.- L'ozione dell'Acquirente diretta o fare valere lo garanzia per vizi si prescrive comungue nel fermine di 12 (dodici) mesi decorrenti dolla consegri dei Prodofti,

H.- GARANZIA PER VIZI

H.1.- Lo goronzio el Vendtore si infende limitota ai soli Prodotfi di prima scelfa € non oi Prodott o seconda o ferza scelto o di partite doccosione con prezzi o sconti parficolori quondo debitamente segnaloti in nota netla Conferma dell' Ordine,
H.2..- IIvenditore non garartisce 'idoneit del Prodotti od usl particolar, ma softnfo le comtteristiche fecniche pubbiicate rel sito infemet nel documento 2) Schede fecriche. Lindicazione d'uso anche quando presentata dal Vendiore in cataloghi & monuali,
& do ritenersi puramente indicativa. Sullo bose delle coratferisfiche tecniche riportafe nelle 2) Schede Tecniche & semprecompito del progetisto valutare 'doneifd del Prodotto alle cordizioni specifiche di uilizo in funzione delle sollecitozioni e delle variabil
che 8 possono verificare nell'ombiente d desfinazione alfemndone e sug corotieristiche, a ftolo d'esempio, allrfensiid def troffico, ollo quolitd del fraffico (cal pestio in presenzo di sobbio, d detri. ), alle eventunli cordizioni climatiche oveerse & a qualsiosi
offr olectorietd o cul pud essere esposio il materidle.

H.3.- Nel caso risutti accerioto che 1| Prodotto manifesti Vizi Palesi, come definiti ol sub left. G n.3, il vendiore prowederd ollo sosfituzione del Prodctto difeffoso con alfro avente carafteristiche pari o superion o nel caso ¢io non sia possibile od una
aongruu nduzioneﬁe! prazu In unemum] I'equirente ovid diritio, previa resfiuzione def Prodofti vizioti, o imborso del prezzo pagain, moggiorato del costo del trosporto, con esclusione del risarcimento di ogri affro danno diretfo & indiretto,

H.4.- i nel aoso in cui il Prodotio affetio da Vizi Falesi (in futbo o in panke) sia skl ulilizzaio e comungue trasformiato dovendosi itenere che in ‘ol modo I'Aoquirerte (o il suo diente) abbla espresso b volontd di accetari nells sklo in auisitovana
H5- Nel caso risulti occerato che il Prodofto manifesti Vizi Occulti, lo garonzia del Venditore & limitata alla sostituzione del materiole con altro avente corotteristiche par o superiori e ove cid non sia possibile ol rimborso del prezzo pagato
moggiorato del cosfodel frasporto. In ogni caso la garanzia del Vienditore per ogni danno diretto e/o indiretto comungue originato dal prodetto difettoso deve intendersi limitata od una somma che non pofrd superare il doppio del prezzo di
vendita applicato dol Venditore in relazione alla sola parte della fomitura difsttosa,

H.6.- Nel coso [heauirerte ivenda il Prodoto o soggeff futelofi dol codice del oonsumn (a1, n206/2005) sardresponsabile delle condizioni proficate s diformi do quelle qui riporite & dowd occertors che | dirit del consumlore siano esercilufi nel rispetio del
rimedi & dei termini fssofi do fole codice. Nel caso sussistono | presuppost, 1| dirtto of regresso &/ comunoue di rivalsa spefiant ol Acquirente verso il enditors/produtior non poti eceeder ke esengion ed | limiti come fissofi dol sub left Gn.1 o subleft Hn.5

|. CLAUSOLE SOLVE ET REPETE E RISOLUTIVE

1.1 -Ai sensi del'art, 1462 del Codice Chvile per nessun mathe i compresi pretesi vizi o defti del materiale, [ Acquirenie polrd sospendere o rifardare il pagamento del materiale riiria saha naturalmente fo focold di dpetere quando possa dimostrare di avere indebitomente pagato.
1.2.- Nel coso di mutamento delle condizioni patrimoniali dell’Acquirente o di moncato poagomento anche porziale di prodatti gia forniti, il Verditore pud sospendere |'esecuzione delle forniture in corso &/ risolvere | confroffi in corso
senzache I"Acquirente possa rivendicare risarciment| direfti e/o indiretti di alcun tipo

L.- PATTO DI RISERVATO DOMINIO

L.1.- Fino a quando |"Acquirente non avra prowveduto all integrale pogamento del prezzo, | Prodotti oggetto della fornitura rimarranno di proprietd del Venditore.

L.2.- Durante il periodo suddetio, IAcquirente assumerd gli obblighi  le responsabilitd del cusiode,2 non pod alienare, dare in uso, loscir sequeshare o pignorare fali Prodot senza dichiorare fa proprield del Vendior e das immediak awisoa mezzo roccomandatl AR
M. - FORZA MAGGIORE

M..- Ciascuna parte pofrd sospendere |'esecuzions dei suoi obblighi contratfuali quondo fole esectizione sia resa Impossibile o cggettivamente toppo onerosa da un impedimento imprevedibile irdipendente dallo sua volontd, quale ad esempio:
sciopero, boicottaggio, sermata, incendo, guema (dichianai o non), guerma civle, sommaosse & ivoluzion, requisizioni, embargo, infemuzioni d energia, rofture stordinarie d macchinar, rtard nella consegna di component o materie prime.

M.2.- La parte che desidera avwalersi della presente clausola dovid comunicare immediatomente per iscritto all"altra parte il verificarsi € lo cessozione delle circostanze di forza maggiore.

M.3.- Quolora la sospensione dovuta a forza moggiore duri pill di 60 (sessanta) giomi, ciascuna parte avid il diritto di risolvere il pregente contratio, previo un preavviso di 10 (dieci) giorni, da comunicarsi alla controparte per iscritto.

N.- OBBLIGO DI RISERVATEZZA

N.1.- L'Acquirente & tenuto ad osservare |o pil assoluta riservatezza su tufte le notizie di carattere tecnico (quali, in via meramente esemplificativa, disegni, prospetti, documentazioni, formule e corrispondenza) e
di caraftere commerciale (ivi comprese le condizioni confraftuali, | prezzi d'ocquisto, le condizioni di pagamento ...) apprese in esecuzione del presente Confratto,

N.2.- L'obbligo di riservatezza viene assunto per fufta lo durata del Contratto, nonché per il periodo successivo ally sua esecuzione.

N.3.- Inogni caso di Inosservanza dell'obbligo di riservatezan, o parte inodempiente & tenuta e risarcire all"offra tutt | denni che ne dovessero derivare.

0.- MARCHI E SEGNI DISTINTIVI DEL VENDITORE

0.1.- Lufilizzo dei marchi, del modeli omamentali & delle opere dngegno in genere, in quolunoue forma o modo d espressione (quali o titolo meromente esemplificativo, ma non esaletivo: immagini, fofo, dsegni, filma,

figure, struffure, efc. ) costituenti proprietd infellettuale del Verditors, atiraverso quolsiog mezao (guali o fitolo meromente esemplificativo, ma non esousivo: stompa video, rada, infemet, scoidl medio, piofiaforme di messoggistico idontonea oVolP efe.) &
severomente vieto. Quolsias derogo o fole dviet anche soloments porziole: dovid esser autorizzof per iscitto, coso per caso, dalk Dirzione generle del Vendiore.

P.- LINGUA DEL CONTRATTO, LEGGE APPLICABILE, GIURISDIZIONE E COMPETENZA

P.1.-1l Confratto & le pr&aeml condizioni sono redatti in lingua taliana, la quale prevarmd nel caso di divergenza con la fraduzione in ultre lingue.

P.2. - Lo definizione di quak i que elafied alle fomiture & soggetio all legge ed alla giurisdizione dello Staio foliono el comp: iene devoluta in vio esclusiva ol Tibunale di Modena nefla cui circoscizione il Vienditore ha o sua sede legale.
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GENERAL CONDITIONING OF SALE

A.- CONTRACT COMPLETION

A.1.-These generl sales conditions govem every soles confroct between the Seller and the Buyer and any amendment or exception thereof shall be agreed in writing.

A.2.- Any offers, credits andfor rebotes granted by ogents or other intermediaries, shall not be considered valid if they are not confirmed in writing by the Seller.

A.3.-The Buyer shall send the written orders to the Seller, directly or through the agents, and the orders shall include the codes of the required products, quantity, price and destination. The order senf by the Buyer is irevocable,

A.4. - The sale shall be deemed compleled when: () the Buyer mceives awritten confirmation from the Seller, via e-mail, fox or other electonic means, thatcomplies with the ferms and conditions of fhe order; or (i) f the confirmation sent by the Seller contains canditions that
differ from fhe order sent by the Buyer, when the latler accepts it in wriing of in any cose does not objectwithin 7 (seven) days from reception; or (i) if the Seller does not provide awritten confirmation, when the products are delivered and looded by the Buyer.

B.- PRICES

B.1.- The prices ogreed upon for each individual sale are net prices for cash delivery exworks (the Sellers plant shall be specified in the order confirmation), unless othenwise ogreed in writing

C.- PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS

C.1. -The Buyer declares to hove read and comply with the content of the following documentation published on the corporate website: 1) Laying, use, cleaning and maintenance manual and 2) Technical dota sheets
€.2. - Given the Intrinsic variability of the ceramic products, the choracteristics of the somples, previously sent by the Seller 1o the Buyer, are purely llustetive and connot be deemed binding.

€.3. - Unless specifically requested ond agreed before the order confirmation, the Seller does not guarantes that the entire quontity of an article on order shall be sent from one same production fof,

D. - DELIVERY TERMS

D.1. - The delivery terms ore opproximate ond o deloy doss not give the Buyer any right fo claim compensation, without any exception.

D.2.- It the Buyer does not collect the goods, after 10 (fen) days from the dote of the “goods reody” notice, the Seller has the right — of its discretion — to establish o new delivery date.

E. - SHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS AND TERMS

E.1. - The Buyer must communicote any variation in the destination of the products, different from the one agreed in the order confimation, in wiiting within, and no later than, the second doy before the day foreseen for the collestion
ot the Seller's premises, The Seller resenies the fight not to aceept the change of the product destination, If the actual destination of the product is different from the one stoted by the Buyer, the Seller reserves the right o suspend the
execution of the supplies undenway end/or fo terminate the contracts in force and the Buyer shall not hove the right to cleim dirsct andfor indirect compensation of any fype

E.2. - Unless otherwise agreed, the goods shall be delivered ex-works (EXW - Incoterms 2010) and this shall also be the case when the parties agree that the delivery, o part of i, shall be amangad by the Seller on he Buyer's behalf. In
any cose, the risks sholl fransfer to the Buyer upon delivery to the first carrier.

E.3. - Without prejudice fo the Seller’s extraneity in relation to the fransport confract, the Seller shall not be indicoted as”shipper” on e bill of leding, The communication of the gross weight of the container to the Forwarding ogent
does not represent in any way the undertaking of cry liability by the Seller as regards the SOLAS (Sofefy Of Life At Sea) Convantion. In no event may the said communication be faken o be the VBM (Verified Gross Mass),

E.4. - The Buyer underfokes fo ensure that the vehicle sent to the Seller’s warehouse i suitoble for the loading operations, considering the nafure of fhe products. 1 the vehicle sent o collect the goods causes dificulies in the loading
operations, the Seller reserves the right fo chorge o penalty, of 4% of the value of the products, 1o cover the era logistics costs, I the vehicle sent is not ot all suitable, the Seller reserves the right fo refuse fo load the goods and the
Buyer sholl not have the right to claim compenzation for any direct and/or indirect cost that may orige thersfrom.

E.5. - The Buyer Is responsible for assigning the carrier the task of checking the products before Ioading them; any obsenvations conceming the condition of the packaging and the correspondence of the quantities looded with those
onthe transport document must be made by the carrier upon collection of the goods, The said obsenvations must be writien on all the copies of the fransport documents, oherwise the Ioadad products shell be considered 1o be
complete and in good condition, As a rsult the Seller shall not be liable for any missing or damaged products not reported by the carer,

E.6. - The Buyer s also responsible for assigning the carrier the tsk of checking the loading procedure and the stability of the goods on thevehicle, in order to prevent damage during transport and fo comply with all rood sofety provisions.
F. - PAYMENTS

E1.-All poyments must be made fo the Seller's registered office. Poyments mods to ogents, representatives, or soles ossistants shall not be considered os made until the omounts are received by the Seller,

F.2. -The Buyer shall not fulfil its poyment obligations by making payments from countries of her than its own country of residence, if the soid countries do not guorantes an edequate exchange of information with roly. In cose of
breach of the seid prohibition, the Seller has the ight to ferminate the contract for just couse and the Buyer shall not have the right fo claim compansation for any damage suffered,

F:3. - Any cosfs for stamp duty and bank droft fees shall be borne by the Buyer. Failure fo fulfil, even only in part, the payment shall restitt in the application of inferest on orrears In favour of the Seller, from the dote established for the
payment, as envisaged by legislotive decree 09/10/2002 no. 231

F4. - Unless otherwise agreed in wiiting, the Buyer undertakes not o offset ony recehvables, of whotever nature, owed by the Seller

G.- CLAIMS

G.1. - Upon receipt of the products, the Buyer shall perform a visual inspection in complionce with instructions provided in point 7 of UNI BN 150 10545-2 sfandards.

6.2. - The products must be installed and fitted strictly respecting the recommendotions reloted fo the activifies to be performed before and during the laying of the product specified in document 1) Loying use, cleaning and mainte-
nance manual, published on the Seller's website, and on the product pockaging and/or inside the packoging. Foults coused by an incomect installation and by missingAncomest maintenance (different from instructions provided in
document 1) Loying, use, cleaning and maintenance manual), by an unsuitable use and/or by normal wear over fime shall not be considered product foults.

G.3. - With the exception of the limits of accepfability freseen by fhe infemational EN 14417 (150 13006) standard, the paries acknowledge os identifiable faults those product defects that are immediatelyvisible upon receipt herafand thatmake the material unsuftable for
useor thotsignificantly reduce fis volue, This cotegory includes foults s defined in fhe document 1) Laying,use, deaning and maintenance manual, published onthe Seller’s websile. identifioble foufls include, by way of o nor-limiting exomple, superficial defects, decorifion
defects, defects conceming polishing, dimensions, surfce fiofness, straightniess of sides‘rectangularily and thickness, cracks, chippings or ough edges, non-compliant shades, mixed shades and produdts that feature problems desiving from ihe cutting process andfor from chips.
G.4. - If the Buyer finds an identifiable fault, it must be reporfed in writing to the Seller, within & (gight) days from receipt of the products: filure fo send the claim shall result in the forfeiture and loss of such right. The Buyer shall keep
the entire lot of moterial readily available for the Seller. The cloim shall include the invoice details and on accurate description of the cloimed foult together with photographs, where possible. In the event that the claim proves fo be
unfounded, the Buyer shall refund the Seller any costs incurred for an Inspection (expert's reports, travel, efc.).

G.5. - Hidden foults shall be notified fo the Supplier inwriting, by recorded delivery letter with advice of receipt, within 8 days from the date such fault is found, under penalty of forfeifure.

G.6. - The Buyer's right to make o claim for foults under warranty is valid for 12 (fwelve) months from the delivery of the products.

H. - WARRANTY FOR FAULTS

H.1.- The Seller's warranty is limited fo first grode products ond not second or third grade products or lots on offer with epecial prices or discounts, which must be duly specified with a note in the order confimnation.

H.2.- The Seller does not guamniee the suftability of the products for particular uses, and only guamntess the technical specifications publishad on the websike inthe document 2)Technical data sheets. The indication for use is merly indicative, even when writen in the Seller’s
calaloguesand manuals. On the basis of the characteristics descibed in the document 2) Techniodl daa sheets, the designer abways hos the fosk of assessing fhe suitabilihy ofthe product for the specific use condifions, faking infoaccount the steess and variables to which the
productwill be subjected which may atter its charocteristics; for example, he trafic infensity, quality of traffic (foct fraffic with the presence of sand, debris. .}, odvese weather condiions and any ofer unprediciable foctor fo which the material may be expased.

H.3.- Inthe event that identifioble product faults ore ascerfained, os defined in sub section G no. 3, he Seller shall replace the foulty product with another one with equal or superior characteristics: should this not be possible, the Seller shall apply
o significant price reduction.  Atematively, following the refum of the: foulty products, the: Buyer shall have the right to arefund of the price poid plus the fransport cost, wifh the exclusion of compensation for any other direct andfor indirect domoge.
H.4. - The Seller's warrnty shal not be valid if he products that have identifiable faults (fotally or in parf) hove been used andérin any case transformed,as i entails that the Buyer (or ifs cusiomer) expressed the infention foacoept them in the condiion in which they were found.
H.5. - Inthe event that hidcen product foults ore ascerined, the Seller's warmnty is limited o the replacement with ofher products of equal or superior choracienistics: should this net be possible the: Seller shall refund the price paid plus the tronsport cost.
Inany cose, the Sellers wamonty for any direct ond/or indrect domage coused by the foulty product, shal| be limited fo.an amount thot shall not be greater thondouble the selling price applied by the: Setler, only in refoficn 1o the foulty port of the supply.

H.6 - Inthe event that the Buyer resells the product fo subjects profected by the consumer code (low decree no. 206/2005), the former shall be responsible for the conditions applied, if different from those stated herein, and shall
ensure that the consumer's rights are exercised, in relation to the remedies and ferms established by the said code. f there are the grounds for the Buyer to exercise the right of recourse anddor make o claim against the Seller/
manufacturer, the said action shall take info account or go beyond the exemptions and limits esfablished in sub sections G no. 1 and H no. 5.

I. SOLVE ET REPETE (pay and then claim) AND TERMINATION CLAUSES

1. 1. - Pursuant fo article 1462 of the fialian Chvl Code,on noaccount may the Buyer suspend or delay payment of collected materinl, including n he eventof alleged defeds or fautts in the matenat this does not affectthe right fo claim bock any payments made unduly (sohe etrepete).
1.2. - If the Buyer's financial situation changes or in the event of non-payment (even partial) of products already supplied, the Seller reserves the right to suspend the execution of the supplies underway and/or fo terminate the confracts
inforce and the Buyer shall not have the right to claim direct andfor indirect compensation of any fype.

L.- RETENTION OF OWNERSHIP

L.1.-The products supplied shall remain exclusive property of the Seller until the Buyer has paid the full omount.

L.2.- During the aforementioned period, the Buyer shall undertake the obligations ond responsibilifies as bailee (olso referred to as custodian) and sholl not transfer the said products, grant their use, et them be seized or distroined
without declaring that the property is of the Seller, and the Buyer shall immediately inform the Seller by recorded delivery letter with advice of receipt,

M. - FORCE MAJEURE

M. 1.- Each porty may suspend the fulfilment of its contractunl obligations, when the said fulfilment is impossible or objectively oo costly due fo an unforeseeable impediment independent from the porties, such as for example: stike,
boycott, lockout, fire war (declared or nof), civil war, riots and revolutions, requisttions, embargo, power blackouts, exfroomdinary breakoge of machinery, deloys in the delivery of components or row materials.

M.2.- The party that wishes to apply this clouse shall immediately notify the onset and end of the circumstances of foree majeure to the other pary in writing.

M.3.- If the suspension due fo force majeure lasts longer than 60 (sidy) days, each party shall have the right to terminate this contract, with o notice of 10 (fen) days to be notified to the counterparty in writing.

N.- CONFIDENTIALITY

N.1.-The Buyer undertakes fo maintain confidentiality as regards oll information of a technical (such os, by woy of a non-imiting example, drowings, tables, documentation, formulas and correspondence) and commercial nature
(including contractunl conditions, purchase prices, payment conditions,...) gained during the performance of this contract.

N.2.-The configentiality obligation shaoll be undertaken for the entire duration of this contract and for the period following its execution.

N.3.- In case of failure to uphold the confidentiality obligation, the non-fuffilling party shall pay the other party compensation for all damages that may derive therefrom.

0. - SELLER’S TRADEMARKS AND DISTINCTIVE SIGNS

0.1.-The use of trodemarks, ornomental designs and creative works in general, in whatever form ond manner of expression (such ag, by way of a non-limiting example: imoges, photos, drowings, videos, shopes, sfrucfures, efc.) con-
sfituting the Seller's infellectual property, through any means (such as, by way of o non-imiting example: press, video, radio, infemet, social media, instant messoging platforms or VoIP, efc.) is strictly forbidden. Any exception to the said
prohibition, even only partial, must be authorised in writing, each time, by the Seller's general management.

P.- CONTRACT LANGUAGE, APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY

P.1. -The present CONTRACT is drofted in falian, and in case of disputes the said version shall prevail over any franslofions in ofher languages.
P.2. - Any dispute conceming the supply of products shall be subject fo falian law and jurisdiction and the Court of Modena, the fown in which the Seller has its regisfered office, shall have sole local jurisdiction.
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CONDITIONS GENERALES DE VENTE

A.- MODALITES DE CONCLUSION DU CONTRAT

A.1.- Les présentes Conditions Génémles de Vente régissent tout contrat de Vente enfre le Viendeur ef ' Achetewr et foute modification ou dérogation de ces demiéres doft 8tre convenue par écrit.

A.2.- D'éventuelies offres, accréditations et/ ou ristoumes accordées par des agents ou par d'autres intermédiaires, ne seront réputées valables que si elles sont confirmées par &crit par le Vendeur,

A.3.- UAcheleurenvoie au Verdewr, dreclement ou par lnfermédiaire d'ogents, des Commandes écrifes qui dohent indiquer les codes des Produits demandés, les quanfiés leur prixet leur destination. Lo comminde envoye par |'Acheteur est imévecable.
A.4.- Lo Vente doit &re réputée conclue au moment ol : () 'Acheteur regoit de lo part duVendeur une Confirmation &crite par e-mall, par télécopie ou por d'autres moyens t&Ematiques, confomme au conditions de la Commande
; ou (ii) en cas de Confirmation emvoyée par e Vendeur contenant des conditions différant de la Commande erwoyée par I'Acheteur lorsque celui-ci I'occepte par &crit ou quol qu'il en soit ¢'il ne la contesfe pas dans un délai de 7
(sept) jours @ compter de la éception ; ou (1i) en I'absence d'une confimation &crite de la part duVendeur, au moment ol les Produits seront liviés ef chorgés par I'Acheteur.

B.- PRIX

B.1.- Souf gocord controire, les prix de vente convenus ou fur et @ mesure sont réputés nets, pour les poiements en espéces et les Ivroisons Franco |'Etablissement du Vendeur indigué sur la Confiation de Commande.

C. - CARACTERISTIQUES DES PRODUITS

C.1. - UAcheteur déclare avoir lu et s"en fenir ou confenu de la documentation suivante publiée sur le site Intemet de o société: 1) Manuel de Pose, d'Ltilisation, de Nettoyage ef d'Entretien et 2) Fiches fechnigues.

C€.2. - Vu la variabilité infrinséque du produit en céramigue, les caractéristiques des &chanfillons ef / ou des modéles emvoyés précédemment par le Vendeur @ |"Acheteur sont indicatifs et non confraignants.

C.3.-50uf en cos de demandes spécifigues @ convenir avant la Confirmation de Commande, le Vendeur ne garantit pas ko commande d'un arficle soit intégralement consfituée par un méme lot de production.

D. - DELAIS DE LIVRAISON

D.1. - Les délis de livmison s'entendent fournis d fitre indicatif et leur prorogation ne donne en aucun cas le droit @ "Acheteur de demander des indemnisations, excluant dés a présent foute exception.

D.2. - 9 'Acheteur ne retire pos le matérel, au bout d'un délai de 10 (db) jours @ compter de la date de 'onnonce indiguant gue lo marchondise eg préte, e Viendeur s réserve o facutté de fieer 4 sa discrétion un nouveou déla de liviaison.

E. - LIVRAISON ET EXPEDITION

E.1.- Uéventuelle variation de o destination des Produits, différente de celle convenue dans la Confimation de Commande, doit &tre communiguée par I'Acheteur par &crit au plus tord le second jour qui précéde le jour du refrait ou
sidge du Vendewr. Le Viendeur se réserve la foculté de ne pos accepter la variation de la destination des Produits. Au cos ol lo destination effective du Prodult serait difiérente de celle déclarée par I'Achetewr, le Vendeur se résene 1o
faculté de suspendre 'exécution des fournifures en cours et / ou de résilier le confrat sans que |'Acheteur puisse revendiquer des indemnisations directes et / ou indirectes d'aucune sorte,

E.2. - Souf occord controire, la foumniture de lo marchandise s Iiviée D&part Usine (EXW oux fermes des Incoterms 2010) méme sl 'on a convenu que ['expédition ou une partie de cette demiére sera suivie par le Vendeur sur mondat
de |'Achefeur. En tout &tat de cause, les risques passent @ |"Acheteur au plus fard au moment de |a liviaison au premier fransportewr.

E.3. - Sans préjudice du désintérét du Vendeur par rapport au confrat de transport, celul-ci ne pourr &fre indiqué comme le "shipper” dans e connaissement. La communication du poids brut du container & I'expéditeur, ne constitue
pos une prise de responsabilité de la part du Vendeur oux fing de la Convention SOLAS (Safety Of Life At Sea). En aucun cas cefte communication ne poura &fre considérée comme le VGM (Verified Gross Mass).

E.4. - LAcheteur s 'engoge 4 ce que le véhicule envoyé aux entrepdts du Vendeur soit compatible ovec lo nature des Produfts @ charger. 81 le véhicule qui se présente comporte des difficultés significatives pour les opérations de
chargement, le Vendeur se réserve la faculté de débiter une pénalité de 'ordre de 4 % de la valeur des produits pour courir les colfs logistiques supplémentaires. Sile véhicule comvenu n'est absolument pas compatible, le Vendeur
se réserve lo foculté de refuser les opérations de chargement sans que I'Acheteur ne puisse rien lui demander d fiire de remboursement de foute dépense directe et / ou indirecte &ventuelle.

E.5. - Il oppartient & I'Acheteur de charger le fransporfeur de controler les produits avant lechargement ; d'éventuelles observations concemant I'intégrité des emballoges ef la correspondance des quantités chargées avec celles indi-
quées sur le document de transport doivent &fre soulevées par le transporteur au moment du chargement. Ces observations doivent &fre indiquées sur toutes les copies des documents de fransport ; dans e cas confralre, les produifs
changés sont réputés infacts et complets. |l s'ensult que ke Vendeur décling foute responsabilité en cos d"obsence ou de détérioration des produlte non signalée par le transporteur,

E.6. - UAchetetr o Sgalement lo responsabilie de chorger le fronspartewr de véifier les modialits ef o siobilté du chargement sur le véhicule ofin d &uiter les bris curant e tronspart f le respact detoutes les dispositions de sScuré concemint fa cirulafion sur route
F. - PAIEMENTS

F.1. - Toute obligation de poisment doit &t occomplie ou sige gal du Vendeur. Les &entuels paiements remis @ des ogents,d des repgsentants ou 4 d ilies d ne sepntrapuies efiectuds qui il e Vendaur perevia les somimes conespondantes
F2. -1 est interdit & "Acheteur d'effectuer des poiements depuis un poys difiérent de son pays de résidence et ne garmnfissont pas un échange d'informations comect avec 'linlie. En cas de vioktion de ceffe interdiction, le Vendeura
| foculté de résilier le contrat pour juste couse sans gue |'Acheteur ne pulsse revendiquer |e droit d'obtenir une gquelcongue réparation pour ["éwentuel préjudice subi.

F.3. - Les éventuels frais de timbre et d'encaissement d'efists ef de fraites sont @ la charge de |'Acheteur. En cos de défaillance, méme partielle, des intéréts de refard commencent & couriren foveur du Vendeur, & compter du jour fixé
pour le paiement, dons la mesure prévue par le Décret Légisiati italien n® 231 du 09/10/2002.

F.4. - Sauf occord crif confraire, |'Achefeur s'engage @ ne compenser alcune créance &chue.

G. - RECLAMATIONS

G.1.-A lo réception des Prodults, I'Acheteur devio soumetire ces derniers @ un confrle minutfieux moyennont un examen visuel effectué conformément ow indications du point 7 des nommies UNI EN 1S0 105452,

G.2.- Linstallation et o pose des Produits doivent &fre effectuées en suivant scrupuleusement les recommondotions inhérentes oux octivités exercées avant et durant lo pose indiguées surle document 1) Manuel de Pose, d'Utiliso-

tion, de Nettoyage ef d'Entrefien, publié sur le sife Infemet du Vendeur ainsi qu'a 'extérieur etfou @ I'intéreur de I'emballoge du produit, Les d&fauts dus a une installation erronée et @ un entretien absent / erroné (ne respectant pas

les indications foumies dans le 1) Manuel de Pose, d'Utilisation, de Nettoyoge ef d'Enfretien), par un usoge prévu inapproprié et/ ou par |'usure nomole due ou femps ne sont pos congidérés comme des vices du Produif.

6.3, - S0Le réserve ces imifes d'ocoeptabilite prévues por la rome infemationale EN 14411 (S0 13006), les Parfies feconraissent commie des \ices Evidents les défouts des Produits existont dés o réception de sorte que e mitésiel oevienre intilisable ou qul
Lne grande partie de s valeur Cefie catigorie comprend les défaute dé&finis dons e document 1) Manwe de Pose, d Utiisation, de Neffoyageret d Enfretien publiésur lesie Infemet du Vendeur. Afite d'eemple non confrignant, on rconnalt comme des\ioes

Bvidents |es dfouts de surfoce, de décorafion de polissage, decallbr, de plonéité, d othogoralié—ectiude, d Epaisselr, les fissures, les 8bréchés, les hor nuonce: les nuances mélangées etles Produits qui présertent des problzmes de coupe-valle:

G.4. - Si 'Acheteur reléve des Vices Evidents, il devro présenter une réclamation écrite ou Vendeur, sous pelne de déchéance, dang un délal de 8 (hult) joure & compter de lo réception et tenir le lot complet de motérel & la

disposition de ce dernler. Lo réclamation devra Indiguer les données de facturation et une description précise du vice objet de la réclomation, accompagnée, sl possible, de photographles. 1 la réclamation devalt &' avérer

sans fondement, I'Acheteur est disposé @ rembourser au Vendeur les dépenses encourues pour ['éventuelle visite des lleux (expertises, déplocements, efe.),

6.5.- Les Vices Cachés deviont &fre notifiés au Vendeur par lefire recommandée ovec avis de réception, sous peine d'annulation de la gorantle, dens un délal de 8 (hulfy jours @ compter de o date de |a découverte du défaut.

G.6.- L'action de I'Acheteur ayant pour but de falre valolr lo garantie en cos de vices se presciit dang un délol de 12 (douze) mols @ compter de la llviaison des Prodults.

H. - GARANTIE COUVRANT LES VICES

H.1.- Lo garantle du Vendeur est réputée limifée aux seuls Prodults de premier cholx ef non cux Prodults de second ou de trolsiéme cholx ou @ des lofs d’occosion auguel on applique des prix ou des remises particullers
lorsgu'ils sont diment slgnalés dons les notes de lo Confimotion de Commande,

H.2. - Le Vendeur ne garantit pos I'odéquation des Prodults & des usages particullers, mals uniguement les caractéristigues fechnigues publiées sur le site Infemet dans le document 2) Fiches fechnigues. L'usoge Indiqué, égalem-
ent lorsqu'll est présenté par leVendeur dans des cotalogues ef des monuels, esf purement indicatir. Sur lo buse des caraciéristigues technigues indiguées dans les 2) Fiches Technigues, le concepteur a foujours e devolr d'évaluer
I'edéquotion du Prodult aux conditlons spécifigues d'ufilisetion en fonction des confrointes et des varlables pouvant se werlfier dons le lleu de destination et susceptibles d'en altérer les caractéristigues, par exemple, |'Infensité ef lo
quallté de la clrculation (plétinement en présence de sable, de défrifus. ..), ainsl que les éventuelles conditions cllmatigues défavorables et toute autre Incldence @ laquelle peut &fre exposé le matérlel

H.3. - 5l l'on o constaté que le Proault présente les Vices Bdents définis @ o lefire G ne3, le Viendewr remplocera le Progult défectueu par un outre prodult ayant des caroctérdigues analogues ou supérieures ou, lorsgue celn est Impossible,d une
réduction cohérente du prix. Enaltemotive, I'Acheteur aura drolt aprés la restitution des Prodults défectueds, au remboursement du prix paye, majoré du prix du hansport, @ I'exclusion du rem boursement de fout autre préjudice direct et/ cu Indlrect.
H.4. - Lo garontle du Vendeur dolt &tre réputée exclue au cos ol le Prodult présentant des Vices Evidents (entigrement ou portiellement) auralf €& utilisé et/ ou du molns frangforme ; dons ce cag, on conglaérera que |'Ache-
teur (ou sonclient) @ exprimé la volonté de les accepteren I'&faf.

H.5.- SI1'on a constaté que le Prodult présente des Vices Cachés, lo garantle duVendeur se limite ou remplacement du matérlel par du matériel ayant des caractéristiques analogues ou supérleures ef, lorsque cela est
Impossible, au remboursement du prix payé majoré des frols de transport. En fout &fot de couse, la gorantle du Vendeur couvrant fout dommage direct et / ou Indlrect causé par le prodult défectueux, se limifera & une somme
qul ne pourra pas dépasser le double du prix de vente appligué par le Vendeur dans |e codre de o seule partle de la fournifure défectueuse.

H.6. - Sl IAcheteur revend ke Prodult & des clients protégés par ke code de o consommation (Décret-lol fiallen n® 206/2006) | sem esponsable des condihions appliquées sl calles-¢ d figrent des condiions indiquées ici et il devra 5'ossurer que Jes drits du consommateur sont
EXerces dans le respect des emédes etdes délois foés par oz oode. Si les conditions sont \unies, le droit de etroit et/ ou de reoours revenant @ Acheteur @ l'encontre du'Vendeur / fabrioant ne pourr dapasser ni s exonértions ni les limies Sfoblies de o lettre G n°1 alo letre Hie5.
I. - CLAUSES SOLVE ET REPETE ET CLAUSES RESOLUTOIRES

1.1. - Aux termes de |'art. 1462 du Code Civil ifalien, en aucun cas, y compris les prétendus vices ou défauts du motériel, I'Acheteur ne poura suspendre ou refarder e paiement du matérel retig, sans préjudice naturellement de la
foculté d'exdger lorsqull est en mesure de démontrer avoir inddment payé.

1.1. - En cos de variation des conditions patimoniales de |"Acheteur ou de non-paiement méme portiel de produits déja fournis, le Vendeur se réserve la foculté de suspendre I'exécution des fournitures en cours et/ ou de résilier les
confrats sans que ['Acheteur ne pulsse revendiquer des indemnisations directes et/ ou indirectes doucune sorte.

L.- PACTE DE RESERVE DE PROPRIETE

L.1.-Tant que I'Acheteur n'aur pas intégralement poyé e prix, les Produits objet de la fourniture resteront o propriété du Vendeur.

L.2.- Au cours de o susdife période, |'Achefeur assumera les obligations ef les responsabilités de gardien, et il ne pourra ni aligner, ni confier, ni permettre la saisie desdifs Produits sans déclarer la propriété du Vendeur ef informer
immédiatement ce demier par lettre recommandée avec avis de réception.

M.- FORCE MAJEURE

M.1.- Chacune des parties pourra suspendre I'accomplissement de ses obligafions confroctuelles lorsgue ceffe exécution est rendue impossible ou objectivement trop onéreuse par un empéchement imprévisible indépendont de sa
volonté comme : les gréves les boycottoges, les lock-outs, les incendies, les guemes (déclarées ou non), les guerres civiles, les révoltes ef les révolutions, les réquisttions les embarges, les coupures de courant, les ruptures exception-
nelles de machines, les refards de livraison de composants ou de matires premigres.

M.2.- La partie qui souhaite user de la présente clouse devra communiquer immédiatement par écrit & I'autre partie la survenue ef lo cessation des circonstances de force majeure:

M.3.- 5i I suspension due @ une force majeure dure plus de 60 (soixante) jours, chocune des parties aura |e droif de résilier le présent controt, avec un préavs de 10 (db) jours, en le communiguent par &crit @ la portie adverse.

N. - OBLIGATIONS DE CONFIDENTIALITE

N.1.- UAcheteur est tenu d'observer le secret le plus absolu concemant toutes les informotions de coractére technigue (comme, por exemple les dessing, les notices, les documentotions, les formules ef la correspondance) et de
caroctare commercial (y compris les conditions contractuelles, les prix d'achot, les conditions de poiement, etc.) dont il aurcit eu connaissance duront I'exécution du présent Contrat,

N.2.- L'obligation de confidentiolité est assumée pendant toute la durée du Contrat, aingi que pour la période successive G son exécution.

N.3.- Dans tous cas de non—observation de |'cbligation de confidentialité, 1o partie déflllante est tenue de réparer @ 'outre partie tous les &ventuels préjudices.

0.- MARQUES ET SIGNES DISTINCTIFS DU VENDEUR

0.1.- L'utilisotion des marques, des modiles omementoux et des ceuvies de 'esprit en général, sous quelgue forme ou suivant guelgue modalité d'expression que ce soft (2 fitre d'exemple, non contraignant : les images, les photos,
les dessing, les vidéos, les figures, les structures, efe.) constifuant lo propriété intellectuelle du Viendeur, 4 frovers tout mayen (3 fitre d'exemple non contraignant : 'impression, la vidéa la redic, Infemet, les médias sociow, les plo-
tes-formes de messogerie instontanée ou VolR efc.) est formellement intendite Toute dérogation d cefte interdiction, méme partielle, devm &fre autorisée par éciit, cos par cas, par lo Direction génémle du Vendewr.

P.- LANGUE DU CONTRAT, LOI APPLICABLE, JURIDICTION ET COMPETENCE

P1.-Le Controt ef les présentes conditions sont rédigés en langue italienne qui prévaudm en cas de divergence avec lo fraduction dans d'oufres langues.

P.2. - Lu géfinition de foute controverse relofve o fournitures est régie par o loi &f lo juridiction de I'Etat ffalien ef les porfies reconnaissent o compétence territoriole exclusive du Tribunal de Modéne dons I circonscription duguel se
frowve le sidge |egal du Vendeur,
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CONDICIONES GENERALES DE VENTA

A.- MODALIDADES DE CELEBRACION DEL CONTRATO

A.1.- Los presentes Condiciones Generoles deVenta disciplinan todo confrato de venta entre el Viendedor y €l Comprodor y toda modificacion o cancelocitn debe ser establecida por escrito.

A.2.- Eventuales ofertas, acreditociones y/o descuentos otorgados por agentes U ofros intermediarios, no son considerados vilidos mientras no seon confirmados por escrito por &l Vendedor.

A.3. - El Comprdor envia alvendedor, direciamente o frves de agentes, pedidos por esarffo que deben contener la indicacion de los cadigos de los preductos requendos, de los canfidades, de sus prediosy de su desting.El pedido emdodo por el Comprador es irevocdble,
A.4.- Lo venta deberd considerorse perfeccionada desde el momento en que: (o) el Comprador recibe por parte del Viendedor una confirmacion -escrita a frovés de e-mail, fo u otros medios telemdticos- conforme con los téminos y
seqin los condiciones del pedido; o (b) en caso de confimacion emviada por el Vendedor que contenga condiciones diferentes de las del pedido enviodo por el Comprador cuando este las acepte por escrifo o, en fodo caso, no los
cuestione dentro de log 7 (siete) dins sucesivos a la recepeidn; o (¢) en ausencia de confimacion escrita por &l Vendedor, en &l momento en que los productos serdn enfregodos y serdn cargados por el Comprador.

B.- PRECIOS

B.1.- Salvo ocuerdo eserffo en controrio, los precics de venta ocomodos de manem puntual se enfienden al neto en efectivo y para enfrega en el establecimiento del Vendedor indicodo en la confirmacion del - pedido.

C. - CARACTERISTICAS DE LOS PRODUCTOS

C.1.-El Comprador declara haber visto y ofenerse ol contenido de I siguiente documentocion publicoda en el stio internet de |a empresa: 1) Manuol de Colocacicn, Uso, Limpieza y Mantenimienta y 2) Fichas Técnicos.

€.2. - Doda o intinseca variobilided del producto cerdmico, las carocteristicos de los muestros y/o modelos enviodos anteriormente por el Vendedor ol Comprodor deben ser considerados como aproximadas y no vinculantes.
C.3. - Salvo especificaciones requeridos. a ocordar anfes de |a confirmocian del pedido el Vendedor no gorantiza que el pedido de un arficulo en porticular sea despochado como U misma lofe de produccion.

D. - PLAZOS DE ENTREGA

D.1. - Log plozos de entrega deben entenderse como aproximados y sU proroga no puede devengar o favor del Comprador ningln derecho a solicitar indemnizocionss, sin excepciones posibles.

D.2. - i, una vez transcurridos 10 (diez) dios desde o fecha de aviso de estor lista ko mercancia, el Comprodor no fetira el material, el Vendedor se resenva de esfablecer discrecionalmente un nuevo plazo de entrega.

E.- ENTREGA Y TRANSPORTE

E.1. - Lo evenfuol variacion de lugar de destino de los producios, sefialando uno diferente respecto de aquel acordado en la confirmcion de pedido, debe ser comunicad por el Comprodor por escrito dentro del plazo méimo fovativo del pendlimo
dia previo al retiro desde e esioblecimiento del Viendedar. El Vendedor s resena o foculind de no aceptar el cambio de Jugar de desfing de los Productos. En caso de verificorse que el destin efectivo del producio sea diferente de oguel decloroda por
&l Comprador, el Vendedor se resenva |o foculind de suspender o reolizacin de los suminisios en curso yo de rescindir |os confratee en curso sin que el Comprodar pueda pedir sarcimientos digcfos y /0 indirectos de ningln fipo.

E.2. - Solwo ecuerdo en confrario, el suminisfro de la mercancio se entiende exWorks (EXW segin Incoterms 2010) y ello fambién cuando se ocuerde que el transporte o parte de &l quede o corgo del Vendedor, segin mandato del
Comprador. En todo coso, los riesgos se transfieren ol Comprador o mds fordor con la enfrega al primer fransportodor.

E.3. - Como confirmcion del hecho de que el Vendedor es ojeno ol contrato de fransporte, £ mismo no podrd ser indicodo como "shipper”en la pdliza de carga. Lo comunicacion del peso bruto del contenedor al fransportista no
comporta ninguna astincidn de responsobilided de parte del Vendedor pora los fines del Convenio SOLAS (Safefy Of Life At Sea). De ninguna manera la ontedicha comunicacién podrd ser considerada como VGM (Verified Gross
Mass).

E.4. - B Comprador s compromete a fin de que el vehiculo enviodoal establecimiento del Vendedor sea idoneo para cargar considerando la naturolezo de los productos. En caso de que el vehiculo que se presenta comporte significotvas
dificultodes paro los operociones de corga, el Vendedor s resenva el derecho o incluir una recarga del 4 % del valor de los productos o cobertura de los moyores costos logigticos. Si el vehiculo enviedo para refiror la mercancio no es
absolutamente iddneo, el Vendedor se resena Jo focultod de negar los operociones de corga sin que nada pueda requerir el Comprodor o fitulo de resarcimiento por todo eventual costo directo wo indirecto que de ello pueda dervar.

E.5. - Es forea del Comprodor encargar ol fransportista controlar los productos antes de cargarlos: eventuales observaciones sobre la infegrided de los embalajes y lo exactifud de los cantidodes cargodos, asi como agquellas puesfos
enel documento de transporte, deben ser presentados por el fronsportista en el momento de cargar. Estos obsenveciones deben ser reproducidos en todas los copics de los documentos de fransporte; de lo contrario log productos
cargodos se entienden integros y completos. De ello deriva gue el Vendedor no Se osume ninguna responsabilided con referencia a foltes o dafos en los productos no sefialodos por el fransportista.

E.&.- M €35 Fesp oifidad ded C encamgar al i elista verdfioor kos yha i de ko comga sobee el vehiculo o fin de que duronte el fonspore no s2 pod i ¥ que sean {odas ks disp s0dve w8 redativas
a la circudaciin por vias pdblicos,

F.1. - Toda obligacion de pago debe ser cumplida en lo sede legal del Vendedor, Eventuicles pagos o agentes, representantes o auxiliares de comercio no se entienden efectuados mientras ks respectivos sumos no lleguen a poder del Vendedor.
F.2.-Queda prohibido para el Comprodor cumplir su propia obligacion mediante pagos provenientes de paises gue no Sean su propio pais de residencia s se trota de pafses que no garantizan odecuado infercombio de informocio-
nes con Ifolia. En coso de violocién de esta prohibician, el Vendedor tiene foculted de rescindir el contrato por justa cousa sin que el Comprodor pueda pretender derecho de obtener alglin resorcimiento por eventual dafio sufrido.
F.3. - Eventuales gostos de sello fiscal y de cobro de letros de cambio y efectos comercioles quedon a cargo del Comprador, En coso de incumplimiento, incluso solo parcial, del dia fijado para el pago, se devengordn o favor del
Vendedor los infersges de mora en lo medida prevista por &l Decrefo Leg n° 231 del 09/10:2002.

F.4. - Salvo ccuerdos escritos que Io contradigan, el Comprodor se compromete a no compensar ningln crédito de cuolguier forma creado respecto del Vendedor.

G.- RECLAMOS

G.1.- Al recibir los productos, el Comprodor deberd someferlos o cuidodoso control @ través de un examen visual efectuodo conforme segin los indicociones del punto 7.4 de los nomas UNIEN1S0 10545-2.

6.2.- Lo instalocian y colocacion de los productos deberd efectuorse respefando escrupulosaments |os recomendaciones inherentes o los ocfividedes o realizr ontesy durante 1o colocacion, indicades en el documento 1) Menual de Colo-
cocion, Uso, Limpiezo y Mantenimiento publicado en el sifio intemet del Vendedor y en el emboloje del producto /o en el inferior del mismo. Mo son considerados como vicios del producto aguelios generados por una emdnea instalocion y
emorfialio de montenimiento (intervenciones diferentes de los insfrucciones proporcionadas en el 1) Manual de Colocacian, Uso, Limpiezay Mantenimienta), por un uso inapropiado yo por el normal desgaste con el posar del fismpo.

6.3. - Sin perjuicio de los imites de cceptabilidod previstos por lo noma intemacional EN 14411 (150 13006), los parfes reconocen como vicks evidentes los defectos de los productos consfotables yo en el momento de su
recepcion v toles gue impiden el uso previsto del material o reduzeen de modo apreciable su valor. Forman parte de esta categorio los defectos precisamente establecidos en el documento 1) Menual de Colococian, Limpieza y
Mantenimiento publicodo en el sitic intemet del Vendedor. A fitulo solo de ejemplo, s& reconocen como vicios evidentes los defectos superficiales, los defectos de decorocion, de lopeoda/pulido, de calibre, de planitud, de ortogonali-
dod-rectilineidod, de espesor, lag grietos, los ostillodos, los voriaciones de fono, los fonos mezelados y los productos que presentan problemos de corfes/escamas.

G.4. - En coso de que el Comprodor observe lo presencia de vicios evidentes, deberd presentor reclomo al Vendedor por escrito, so pena de extincion del derecho, dentro de los 8 (ocho) dios sucesivos a lo recepeion y montener o
disposicidn del Vendedor la partida completa de material. El reclomo deberd indicar los datos de focturcion y una precisa descripeidn del vicio observado incluyenda, en o posible, imagenes fofograficas. En caso de que el reclamo
debiera demostrarse Juego serinfundodo, el Comprador se declaro dispuesto a resorcir ol Vendedor por los gastos efectuodos pora realizar la respectiva consfatucion en situ (peritojes, viajes, efc.).

8.5 .- Los vicios ocultos deberdn ser notficodos al Vendedor medionte carta certificoda con aviso de recibo, bajo pena de coducidad de |a gorontia, dentro de log 8 (ocho) dins a contor de |a fecha del descubrimiento del defecta
G.6. - Lo oecion del Comprodor fendiente a hocer valer lo gorantia por vicios prescribe, en todo coso en & plozo de 12 (doce) meses a contor de |a enfrega de Ios productos.

H.- GARANTIA POR VICIOS

H.1.- La garanfia del Vendedor se entiende limitada solo a los productos de primen seleccitn y no a los productos de segunda o tercera seleccidn o de parfidas de ocosion con precios o descuentos especiales cuando ello se
encuentra debidomente sefinlados en nota en la confirmacion del pedido

H.2.- El Vendedor no garantiza la idoneidad de los productos pora uscs particulores, sino solo los corcteristicas técnicas publicadas en el sifio infernet, documento 2) Fichas Tecnicas. La indicocion de uso, incluso cuando es
presentada por el Viendedor en cotdlogos y manuales, debe considenarse solo como genérica. Sobre la base de |os camctersticas técnicas sefialodas en los 2) Fichas Técnicas, es siempre tarea del proyectista evaluar la idoneidad
del producto en funcidn de los condiciones especificas de uso en consideracion de las solicffaciones y de |os variables que pueden operar en el ambiente de desting, alferando sus camctersticas; o fitulo de ejemplo: la intensidod del
fréfico, la calided del trdfico (frdnsito en presencia de arena, de defrits efc.), las eventuales condiciones climdticas adversas y cualquier cfro factor aleatorio ol que puede quedar expuesto el material.

H.3.- En coso de comprobarse que &l producto manifieste vickos evidentes, fal como han sido definidosen o letr G e 3, el Vendedor procederd a susfituir el products defedtuoso con o con comderisticos iguales o superiores @ en el casode queelle no se0 posible.deberd
efectuaruna oongrua reduccion del precio. Como afternatia, el Comprodor fendsd derecha, prvia devolucion de los productos viciados, al reembalso del predio pogado, agregandose el aosto del transporie, con exdusion del resardmiento de fodo otrodanio, direciovid indirecio.
H.4.- Lo garantio del Vendedor debe considerarse excluida en caso de gue el producto que presenta vicios evidentes (total o parcialmente) haya sido utilizado wo, en cualgquier caso, fronsfomado, debiéndose estimar que de fal
modo el Comprador (o su cliente) ha expresado la voluntad de aceptario en el estado en que se encuentra.

H.5.- En los casos en que quede comprobado que el producto presenta vicios ocutfos, la garantia del Vendedor queda limitoda a la sustitucion del material con ofro de carocteristicas iguales o superiores y, alli donde ello no sea
posible, ol reembolso del precio pagado, agregdndose el costo del fransporte. En todo caso, la garontia del Vendedor por cada dofo directo y/o indirecto de cualguier forma derivado de producto defectuoso debe entenderse limitada
@ Una suma que no podrd superar &l doble del precio de venta aplicado por el Vendedor, con referencia 50l0 a la parte defectuosa del suministro

H.6.- En caso de gue el Comprodor revenda el producto a terceros protegidos por el codigo del consumo (D.L. P, 206/2005), serd responsable de las condiciones practicadas si son diferentes de oguellos aqui sefalodas y deberd
comprobarse que los derechos del consumidor sean ejercidos con aplicacion de los remedios y de |os téminos fjodos por el antedicho codigo. En coso de subsistir los condiciones, el derecho de devolucidn yio, en fodo caso, de
compensacion a favor del Comprador respecto del Vendedorproductor, no podran ercederse |os exenclones ni fmifes estoblecido enlo lefra G deln® 1 yen la letm H P, 5.

I. CLAUSULAS SOLVE ET REPETEY RESOLUTIVAS

1.1. - De conformidod con o dispuesto por el art. 1462 del Codigo Civil, por ningdn motivo, incluidos supusstos vicios o defectos del material, el Comprador podrd suspender o refordar el pogo del maoterial retirado, sin perjuicio
obviamente de la facultod de restitucién cuando pueda demostrar que ha pagado indebidamente,

1.2. - En el caso de cambior los condiciones potrimonicles del Comprador o de falta de pago incluso parcial de productos yo suministrados, el Vendedor podrd suspender a realizocion de los suministros en curso y/o rescindir los
contratos en cureo sin que el Comprodor pueda relvindicar resorcimientos directos ni indirectos de cunlguier clase.

L.- PACTO DE RESERVADO DOMINIO

L.1.- Mientras &l Comprodor no hoya efectuado el pago infegrol del precio los productos objeto del suminisfo seguirdn siendo de propiedad del Vendador.

L.2.- Durarte &l periodo ontedicho, & Comprodor asumird las chligaciones y los responsabilidanes del depositario'y o podid encjenar, entregar en 1so nidejor efener o emborgar los productos sin declorar la propiedod delvendedory envior inmediaiomente
onieo con carfa cerfificad con aviso de recibo.

M. - FUERZA MAYOR

M. .- Codo porte podid suspender o ejecLiion de sus obligaciones confractuales cuando esa ejecucian se hoga imposible u objetivamente demasiado onersa por impedimento imprevisible independients de su volunid, tal como por ejemplo;
huelgn, boicot, bloguec, incendio, guerm (declomda o no declada), guema chdl, rebelidny revolucicn, rquisicin, emborga, infemupcitn de energia, rtur extroodinora de maguinaro, refroso en la enfrega de componentes o miatenias primes.

M.2.- La porte gue desee volerse de lo presente cliusulo deberd comunicor de inmediato por escrito a lo ofra parte el verificarse y el cese de los circunstoncios de fusza mayor.

M.3.- Encaso de que o suspension cousada por fuerza mayor dure mas de 60 (Sesenta) dias, coda una de Jos partes tendrd derechos de rescindir el presente confrafo, con preaviso de 10 (diez) dias, a comuinicar alo ofro parte por escrita.

N.- OBBLIGACION DE CONFIDENCIALIDAD
N.1.- El Comprodor debe mantener lo mas absoluta confidencialided respecto de fodos los informaciones de cardcter tecnico (foles como, solo comp ejemplo, disefios, prospectos, documentaciones, formulas y correspondencia) y de
cardcter comercial (incluidas los condiciones controctuales, los precios de compro, los condiciones de pogo, efe.) obtenidas o propdsito de 1o ejecucion del presente contrato,

N.2.- La obligacian de confidencialidod es wdlida por toda o duracidn del controto, asf coma por el periodo SUCesivo a 5U ejecucian.

N.3.- En cualquier caso de inobsenvancia de |a obligacion de confidencialidod, la parte incumplidora deberd indemnizar a la ofra por fodos los dafios que de ello puedan derivar,

0.- MARCAS Y SIGNOS DISTINTIVOS DEL VENDEDOR

0.1.- Guedd severamente prohibido & uso o froves de cualouier medio (fales como, solo afitulo de elemplos no exhousfives: prens, videos redic, infemet, socidl medi, plotaforms de mensajena ingtanianea oValP efc. ) de los marcas, de los modelos ome
mentalesy de o cbre del ingenio en genemi que consfifuyan propledod infelectual delVendedor y ello.en cuniguier forma o modo de expresion (fales coma solo a fiulo de ejemplos no ehaustvos imagenes, fofos dibuice, videos, figurs, esuciune, ).
Cualquier excepcitn a esta prohibician, incluso solo parcial, deberd ser outorizoda caso por caso por eserifo por la direccion general del Vendedor.

P.- IDIOMA DEL CONTRATO, LEY APLICABLE, JURISDICCION Y COMPETENCIA

P.1. - El contfrato y los presentes condiciones son redoctodos en lengua italiana, lo cual prevalecerd en caso de divergencia con los troducciones en ofros idiomas.

P2.-la n o Ui i de culquier fomna rebfiva al sumin st queda sujefo o o leyya o jursdiccian del Estdo fioliano y fo competencia temforinl s osignoda de Bima exdusia ol Tribunal de Midena, enauyg

Viendedor fiene su domiciio legal.
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Quanto contenufo nel catalogo é indicativo e non esaustivo riguardo a grafiche, decori, imballi, dimensioni e
colori.

The content of this catalogue is only indicative and not exhaustive in respect of graphics, decorations, colours,
packaging and sizes.
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